WAYS &HD NEARS COMMITTEE

Minutes of Heeting

Meetlng wes called to order ab 10:00 A.Me by the
Chairman, Senator Lauterbach, with ell members present
except Senstors Hults and VenSickle.

The following subcommittee reports were presented:
Industrial Farm for Women; Kansas State Industriel Heformatory:
Director of Penal Inatltutions; Board of Probation end Parolej
ond Kensis Stete Penitentlary, (See copy ettached)

Senator Ward moved that these subcommittee reports be
dopted, and a bill be drafted embodying the subcommittee's
veports for these five agencies. Seconded by Semator Doby,
motion carried.

Meeting adjourned 11:00 A,M,.

f/f ‘uguat We Leuterbach, Chalrmen




Mareh 2, 1961

SUBCOMMITTEE REPORT
on
KANSAS STATE PENITENTIARY

By Senators Ward, Doty and Harper

Mr, Ghairman;

Your subsommititee hes examined the budget of the Kensas State Penitentlary
at Lansing, for fiscal year 1963,

The suboommitiee approves the Governor's recommendations as sed forth im
the Governor's Budget Report with the following exoeptions:

1)

2)

3)

a)

5)

In Aotivity B, Mechanical Berviees, $2,000 should be added to Con-
tractual Services for core drillings around the main service building
in order to determine the adequasy of the footings %o this building,

In Activity 8, Oulinary Services, $20,000 should be added for food
purchases, The agenoy's estimate is baged upon 1,800 inmates @ §.45
per day, Ourrent coste are $.483 per day and the populatien is in-
oreasing each month, The subsommittee does not want %o ecomomize at
the szpense of the food for inmates as it is felt that proper food is
a major morale builder in the institulion,

In Aetivity 7, Supply, $5,000 should be restored for the purchase of
the necessary tobageo, raser blades, blankets, sheets, towels and other
supplies necessary for the proper care of the inmates,

Under Qapitel Improvements, it wes felt that 85,000 could be deleted
from the guard tower modernisatien program, leaving $15,000 whieh would
enable cne tower to be reponstrusted.

Under Capital Improvemenis, the subscommittee recommends the addition
of the item "New Hlevator for Administretion Building" in the amount
of $16,000, By the installation of this elevator, an additional 2,400
square feet of floor spase will be made available for use by the Peni-
tentiary, The additional space will be used for the inmate record
office, expansion of the prison industries office, and the officers’
dormitory, By comvuting the additional square footage by an estimated
value of $.75 per square foot would give an annual rental value of
$1,800, The result would mean that in approximately 9 years the entire
eost of imstalling the elevator could be amortized from the use of
additional space which cannot mow be fully utilized.

Summarised below is a comparison of the estimated expenditures for fisosl
year 1961, the agency request for fiscal year 1962 and the Governor's recommenda-
tion for fiseal year 1962 as well as the changes whish have been recommended by
the subcommities:

(See Governor's Budget Report, pp. 403,404)




i

EXPENDITURES BY ACTIVITY

‘dministration

Justhodial

Glassification

Education and Religion

Meohanigal Serviges

Hospital

Supply

Qulinary Service -

Laundry

Farm and Dairy

Auto Tag and Marker

Kansas 1961 Cenisanial Tag
Subtotal-Operating Expenditures

Gapital Improvemsnts
Total Expenditures

Salaries and Wages
Uoniractual Serviges
Gommodities
QGapital Outlay
Subtotal-Operating Bxpenditures
Gaplital Improvements
Total Hxpenditures

Operating Expenditures

General Revenue Fund:

Salaries and Wages
Other Operating Hxzpenditures

Subtotal-Operating Bxpenditures$l, "

General Fees

Auto Tag & Highway Marker Fund
1961 Qentennial Tag Fund
Operating Machinery Sinking Fund

Subtotal-Operating Bxpenditures $2,278,841

fapital Improvements-Gen Rev, Fund
Total Hzpenditures

*NOTE: Indicates where changes have been made by the subsommittes

Governor's Subgommithes
Estimated Agenoy Request Recommendation Rescommendation
FY 1961 FY 1968 FY 1962 FY 1962
$ 106,77¢ $ 113,818 $§ 98,539 $ 98,539
528,644 744,987 706,437 706,437
60,153 61,189 58,180 59,150
38,639 356,428 32,547 32,547
438,879 488,304 447,233 449,233*
58,857 64,617 48,432 48,432
284,975 244,311 230, 440 235, 440%
347,201 368,984 337,909 357,809%
24,526 37,860 26,508 - 86,505
87,879 99,367 93,817 23,817
327,243 308,059 303,531 303,531
52,066 43,776 43,776 43,776
§3,578, 300 7593, T4%E,3 $%,755,316
164,399 900,084 101,600 112,600*
BXPENDITURES BY OBJECT
$ 999,087 1,174,960  $1,121,353 $1,181,253
280,170 308,967 308,854 307 ,864*
873,904 1,086,564 949,777 §74,777"
122,110 83,109 61,4328 51,432
’E’E“isom + ’ *ﬁ rE- E’mzis $§,I§5,3T3
164,399 900,060 101,86 , 600
PR L s R o A T
EXPENDITURES BY FUND
$ 946,165 $1,122,242 $1,068,573 $1,068,578
886,?67 1,029,015 816,836 946,936%
90,0060 ""92.800 " 92,500 " 92,500
277,843 291,589 250,031 290,081
58,0686 43,776 43,776 43,776
50,000 13,500 13,500 13,500
$2,456,5.16*
164,399 112, 600*




Subcommittee Report
BOARD OF PROBATION AND PAROLE
By Senators Ward, Doty and Harper

Mr. Chairmen:

Your subcommittee has examined the budget of the Board of Probation
and Parele for fiscal year 1962,

The budget, as recomnmended by the Governor, includes funds for seven
additional full-time positions and the deletion of five part-time board
meumbers. The new positions are: one additional depuby dirsotor to be the
superviser of Parele 0ffigers, four additional parele officers, and twe
full-time board members. The Governor has recommended that qualifications
for the director, board members, and parole officers be railsed in order te
attraoct more gualifisd personnel.

The subcommittee i3 of the epinion that the Governert's recommendation
gshould bs approved. If 2 pending Bill providing for the reorgenization is
passed by the Legislature, an adjustment may need to be made in the appro-

priatien, but this can be done in the omnibus bill at the end of the session.

The Governor's recommendation inoresses the total budget of the agsney

over the requested emount by $10,715. (See page 401 of Govermer's Budget
Report) '

. A4 Y- :
“Benetor Williem Ward

LA

Senater F, 0. \Bety

/%my‘*z,?”‘/

e




Subcommittes Report
DIRECTOR OF PENAL INSTITUTIONS

By Senators Ward, Doty and Herper

lr. Chairman:

Your subcommittee has sxamined the budget of the Direcier of Penal
Institutions for fiseal year 1962. {pages 387-400, Governor's Budget ngagt)

Thie budget, as recommended by the Governer, includes the 0ffice of the
Director, the Prison Indusiries at the Penitentiary and the propesed Diagnostie
and Reception Center at Tepeks.

It is antloipated that the Paint Factory end the ether indusiries at the
Penitentiary will be able to inereasse production during fiscal year 1962.
8inge the industries are financed by the earnings from the sale of products
manufactured by these industries, the expenditures are clesely coordinated
with sales.

The main increases in this budget for fiscel yeers 1961 and 1962 are in
regard to the establishment of the Diagnostic and Reception Center. It has
been estimeted by the Architeci's 0ffice that $281,000 will be required to
remodel buildings at E.T.I. so¢ thaet they will be useable for a Reception
Center. This amount includes the censitrustion of security Fencimgandid
guard towers. The first four months of fiscal year 1962 will be utilized
for construction and it is emticipated that the Center might be open for
admission of inmates by November, 1961, The recommended budget for the
operation ¢f the Center fer eight months of fiseal year 1962 is $348,400.

I% is the opinieon of the subcommittee that the Govermer's recommendation
is necessary as the first step toward establishing a medern penal pregram
in Kenses. We, therefore, endorse this recommendation without change.

Senator F. 0\ Doty




N.Grah 2, 1861

SUBCOMMITTER REPORT
on
KANSAS STATE INDUSTRIAL REFORMATORY

By Senators Ward, Doty and Harper

My, Chairman:

Your subcommittes has examined the budget of the Kansas Stats Industrial
Reformatory at Hubchinson for fiseal year 1962, The suboommittee approves the
Governor's recommendations &s set forth in the Governor's Budget Report (pp. 394~
396) with the following ehﬁngll.

1) Substitution of a gymmasium for $138,000 in lieu of the automatic
locking device for $125,000, It was the opinicn of the subsommittes
that & gymnesium with proper space, ventilation snd equipment would
be much more hsn:tiai&l $o inmates than the losking devise.

2) Degreese the regommended eppropriation for the power plant by $13,000
for & total of $160,000, After inspecting the institution and discus-
sing the matter with the Architeet's offige, it was the opinion of the
subcommittee that the proposed new power plant should be eonstructed
inside the walls of the Reformatory. Pursuant %o & letter submitted
by the former State Arehitect®, John Brink, the power plant could be
buil% in 2 steges; inside the walls, for a total estimated cost of
$403,000 instead of the $525,808 requested for constructiocn outeide
the walls, A recommended appriopriation for fiseal year 18968 of $173,000 |
could be reduced by $12,000 or $15,000, The subsommitise is of ths

"~ opinien that the comstruetion for the Power Plant Building, elestrisal
wiring, plubbing end tunnelling could be sovomplished for $160,000,
The remaining amount necessary for the instellation of boiler, elsctrical
gontrols and equipment would need %o be appropriated for fisesl yesr 1963,

Sutnmarized below is & gomparison of the estimsted ecxpenditures for fiscal
yvear 1961, the agensy request for fiscal yser 1962 and the Governor's recommenda-
tion for fiscal year 1962 as well as the ehungn whieh have been recommended by
the subecommities,

EXPENDITURES BY AQTIVITY

Governor's Subnommittea
Betimated xgomy Request Regommendation Recommendation
FY 1861 FY 1962 FY 1982 FY 1962
Administration $ 464,740 ¢ 528,680 § 495,603 § 495,603
‘aintenance & Operating 278,904 301,483 274,457 874,487
.arm and Dalry 65,818 71,013 64,013 64,013
Bdugation, Religion, Reorsation 138,806 161,916 162,082 152,088
Trades 17,860 24,160 19,6560 19,6860
Subtotal-Operating Hxpenditures § 066,118  $1,0087,142 $1,008,815 $1,005,816
fapitel Improvements 106,781 1,017,474 319,003 319,003*
Total Hxpenditures $ 04,61 ﬁlﬁl.aiﬁ #m



8-

EXPENDITURES BY OBJECT

. Governor's Subsommittee
Bstimated Agensy Request Regommendation Regommendation
FY 1961 | FY 1962 FY 1968 FY 1962
Salaries and Wages § 602,087 § 651,684 § 653,291 $ 653,201
Gontraciual Services 80,700 81,060 79,850 79,080
Comnodities 238,256 243,186 238,420 238,480
Capital Outlay 45,125 71,2282 36,0564 35,0654
Subtotal-Opersting Hxpenditures § 066,118 $1,087,142 $1,00F,815 $1,005,815
Gapital Improvements 106,781 1,017,474 319,008 319 ,003%
Total Expenditures $ _ jm $
Operating Expenditures . '

General Revenue Fund ; ' ,
Salaries and Wages § 602,037 § 691,684 $ 653,29 $ 653,391
Other Operating Hxpenditures 344,081 370,458 387,584 38%,524

Subtotal-General Revenue Fund § % $1,062,142 § 980,615 $ V80,

General Fees ' 20,000 25,000 25,000 256,000

Subtotal : $ 966,118  $1,087,142 $1,005,815 $1,008,815
@Gapital Improvements -
General Revenus Fund 106,781 1,017,474 319,008 319,003%
Total Txponditures JLUTLEW  SRLIOLEE ¢ 4,51

#*NOTE: Though the totel Capital Improvemenis are the same amount,
individual items as follows:
Governor's Subsommittee
Regommendation Repommendation
Pewer Plent $175,000 $160,000
Locking Devigce 185,000 -
Gymnasium - 138,000
Replace Hlestrical Wiring 14,880 14,850
Pre-release Remodelling

Total

6,153

2L ]




SENATE WAYS AND MEBANS COMMITIEER
Subsomei Yo Report
WOMEN'S INDUSTRIAL FARM
FPiscal Year 1962
By Senaturs Werd, Doty and Harper

Mr, Gheirmen:

Yeur subscumittes has ezasined in dotall the budget of the Women's Industrial
Fars for fiseal year 1968, We have ﬂu isited the imstitution ot Lansing, as well
82 the cne at Tipten, Missowri, I% 4 sn of the subsommittee that the fol-

lowing adventages would de realised by the suuwmmmmuwrmuu
an interstate compact with the §tate of Misseuri for the care of women priscaers:

1, MNere Sconcmical Cperation,

Year Neo.of Ceost at Misscuri (Tipten) Annusl Qost Per Kensas Kassas Annus)
Inzates _ Based Upon $6.015/day  Capite @ Missouri _ Cest  Per Oapits Qost

1861 &0 §115, 888 82,378 182,479 $3,770

Savings Under the Proposal Besed Upom FY 1981
Costs = $68,580 (Kenses Coat Per Day-$10,83)

1962 80 $18G,724 $2,414 181,788 $3,0384
Savings for 1961 equal §51,002

%

*Based upep Governor's Recouwendation, whioh delstes 3 existing positicna,
On the basis of the agensy's request, the per capita ccst would be 33,506,

The above assumpitions are bscad upon an extension of the pressat Tipton, Missouri,
asperating per oapita costs, This would be an sverstatement of the direst costs of
cperating the institution with & larger inumate population,

Therefore, it weuld be negessary %o sake some revised assumptions based upoen
the larger pepulation,

Current Annual Tipton Budget $136,000
Add Proportion of Bducation Chargeable 30,000 (estimated)
Bstineted Totel Budget $186,000
Add Additivnal Funds Necessary to :
Asgommodate Ksnsas Women 30,100
(food ,$18,000; olething, M,Nﬁaﬂ:,ﬂ,m;
(MN:‘; “,5%8 Mleﬁtﬂg “.(390
#I9E,100 Esticated Revised
Budget for both
Btates
Add deprecistion allowance 17,000 (8% of $400,000)
Basis for ocmputation m

$2815,100 divided by 112 inmates = $1,901/inuate

28, OB
Cansie sy o ptpbests - 08




s

Therefore, sssuming the adove figures %o b & rough ides of possible eost
%o Kensas, She Stets weuld save 547,276 in fiscel yeer 1062 slune. It is belisved
this would be o minimam savings,

Misseuri's cost would lilewise be redused frem 215,000, ineluding deprecistiss,
te $108,680,

5, dars Sessrsbensive idussbisasd sad jshabllitatloped ixoacss Axellsbls sk Diades.

1 full time _

1 7431 Sime toacher in
The Seheal in Mlssouri is fully sseredited aml
iumates ressive a lisense %o
cnd sven qualily ss instrectors P o thedr reloese from

1 part time (3 days por week) ssoondary Sessher fov tesshing

1;-1%{3&&3%}“:%&%&
subfosts - shorthand, oto.

Though sdequate medisal service is provided at the Gomen's Industrial Emem,
ﬁﬁf&tiﬁiu,aﬂmﬂmwhﬁo&huﬁhﬂndmwm
utilisatics of & Joosl women puysician whe is om eall. Im additiom, stalfl puy»
: are svailable fvom Jefforsen City sad make porisdie visits to the
insti  Gmnses hes 56 sush personnel.

4, Teaisins An sslf-Govsrnment As Aunidalla ab Miassscd.

The Superintendent of the imstitution is well-trained in the fisld segial
work snd has imstituted s system of self-govervment (wnder supervision) whish hes
worked sztremsely wall for a poried of approximmtely twe years.

T e i

in addition 1o the othér phases dissussed abeve, the Misssurl imstitution
Mmmm:mmmmum
#ill be iz operstion durlng the Spring of 1941, Upon the completisn ol the howe
bullding, the vosstional progran will be expanded by the sddition of o

-4
S




o

€., Ancther Ad Konsas will be the availability of the Homen's Farm
4se 88 8 B ...r“""—'-*um%mm for approxizately 06 inmates frem the Peni-
sentiary,

i. mxmmhmmcwamsﬂmmmmmmm
Oftenders should not be sent ¢ Tipten for less than siz sunths, Arrange-
sents would Beed 4o be made for sonfisement of wonen sentonsed to shord
toras o the scunty jells,

Hore detalled inforsation is available cn $hie sabjest should 4% be
dcondd nagessary 4c pursus A% furtier,

2. Imsrsased trensportation soste insurrsd by scuatiss fron treansporting % Tigpten
rather than Lansing,
The additiamsl oust has been estisated as relatively & ainer ascuns,
howsver, less than §1,000 based upen ellendar year 1600 szperience, There
hdunmmmuwnmxancahﬁrmnm
of pristners from Tipten,

Cuone i ﬂhﬁm#mmmm#mum'mﬁwuﬁmm
mmummyam.mmmwwmtmmn

.13 imim. with & m&iIM 800 m‘.

ztutmmmammmmmmmnuuﬂ
thousends of dollare by woving the incates from the Woman's Industria) Faraz
Bissouri imstitution, snd alss Siat the inmmtes will be bens ¥
extent dus o e betler vooslicmsl progras im cperetion &% She Misscurl institution,

Attention ahould be gliven by the negotiating group 8 % the te
sgrecsent and alee $he soat Toranle tc be used in arviving st the anmual
the Stats of Ranses.

in prelizinesry discussiens, officials from ths Stte of Misscuri bave agresd
% sseept all insetes with & six moenths orlongsr sentense, Provislon shesis be
M;umigmtumom«‘mmmnﬂﬁumnuh, probably
at losal jJails,

1% has besn indicated by offisisls fros Rissouri thet Xhe depreviaticn ebarge
for the sobt of the saplial Laprevemsnts might mot bs made, The Misssuri offisials
have alsc ststed thet sore liberal visiting hours would be made avalladle for Fisiters
from Kensee 8 nesassary, Adegquate hotel and wotel sesommodeticns ars svailable in
the eity for any visiters whiek might e treveling to Tipien,



e

Thersfore, your subscsalities regoummends the entering intc en sgresment with
the State of Missouri for the confinessnt of womsn priscners a3 sutlined in the
hvm' % Eﬁ&% The apprepristion bill should be worded sv that the

utions will have the flexibilitly of elther eperating ths
mwm-ruwuautauwuﬁmahuummwz Any unex-
pended Tunds resaining &% the end of fisgel year 1968 as a result of this trans-
fer eould bs lapsed.

R e

e e e




